conclude it appropriate she be recompensed accordingly.      

Conclusion and costs 

[16] For the reasons above I conclude Ms Harding is owed the amounts claimed.     

[17] Citisprint Couriers (HB) Limited is therefore ordered to pay to Ms Harding: 

(a) $3,915.00 (three thousand and nine hundred and fifteen dollars) net for 

unpaid wages and holiday pay.  In addition Citisprint is to calculate the 

PAYE owing on that amount and forward it to the Inland Revenue 

Department; and 

(b) A further $126.57 (One hundred and twenty six dollars and fifty seven 

cents) being interest owing as at the date of this determination.  This 

will increase by $0.54 (fifty four cents) with each calendar day that 

passes between 11 July 2016 and the date of payment; and